BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Ninth Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

File No. EO-2020-0262

In the Matter of the Third Prudence Review of Costs Subject to the Commission-Approved Fuel Adjustment Clause of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro

File No. EO-2020-0263

ORDER SETTING PROCEDURAL CONFERENCE

Issue Date: September 11, 2020 Effe

Effective Date: September 11, 2020

On March 2, 2020, the Commission's Staff filed notice in File Nos. EO-2020-0262 and EO-2020-0263 that it started its prudence audits of the fuel adjustment clauses established for Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro, f/k/a Kansas City Power & Light Company, and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West, f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (collectively referred to as "Evergy") for the period July 1, 2018, through December 31, 2019. Staff filed its prudence review report on August 28, 2020. On September 8, 2020, the Office of the Public Counsel and Sierra Club each filed a request for hearing. On September 10, 2020, Evergy filed a motion requesting the Commission consolidate the files and set a procedural conference. The Commission will set a procedural conference.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. A joint prehearing conference for File Nos. EO-2020-0262 and EO-2020-0263 is set for September 21, 2020, at 10:00 a.m. Due to the COVID-19

pandemic, the conference will be held via WebEx video and telephone conference.

Connection details will be sent to counsel for the parties via e-mail.¹

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

orris 21)oodruf

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 11th day of September, 2020.

¹ The WebEx information will be sent to the email addresses on the service list in the Commission's Electronic Filing and Information System (EFIS). Any party wishing to participate in the procedural conference that has not yet entered an appearance in these matters should contact the regulatory law judge at nancy.dippell@psc.mo.gov.